

No. 15-1456

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ACORDA THERAPEUTICS INC.,
ALKERMES PHARMA IRELAND LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC., MYLAN INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE IN
No. 1:14-cv-00935-LPS,
CHIEF JUDGE LEONARD P. STARK

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

AARON STIEFEL
DANIEL P. DINAPOLI
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 W. 55th Street
New York, NY 10019-9710
(212) 836-8000
aaron.stiefel@kayescholer.com

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JACK B. BLUMENFELD
MARYELLEN NOREIKA
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 351-9291
jblumenfeld@mnat.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Alkermes Pharma Ireland Limited*

JANE WASMAN
ANTHONY MICHAEL
ACORDA THERAPEUTICS, INC.
420 Saw Mill River Road
Ardsley, NY 10502
(914) 326-6825
jwasman@acorda.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. Mylan Knowingly And Voluntarily Consented To General Personal Jurisdiction In Delaware By Registering To Do Business In The State.....	14
A. The Requirement Of Personal Jurisdiction Is An Individual Right That May Be Waived By Consent.....	16
B. The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Daimler</i> Has No Bearing On Consent-Based General Personal Jurisdiction.....	26
C. Delaware’s Registration And Appointment Statutes Do Not Impose An Unconstitutional Condition On Foreign Corporations.....	33
II. Mylan Is Subject To Specific Personal Jurisdiction In Delaware.....	36
A. Mylan’s Request For FDA Approval To Distribute A Product That Will Give Rise To Future Infringing Sales In Delaware Is Sufficient To Establish Specific Personal Jurisdiction.....	36
B. Mylan’s Other Contacts With Delaware Reinforce That It Should Reasonably Have Expected To Be Haled Into Court In The State	40
C. Asserting Personal Jurisdiction Over Mylan Is Reasonable And Fair	47
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Actavis Labs. FL Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-882 (D. Del. filed July 7, 2014).....	42
<i>Adam v. Saenger</i> , 303 U.S. 59 (1938).....	23
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-638, 2014 WL 7336692 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2014).....	46
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Klein</i> , 422 S.E.2d 863 (Ga. 1992)	31
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. Daiichi Sankyo, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	37, 46
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	47
<i>AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Pharm., Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 1:14-cv-696, 2014 WL 5778016 (D. Del. Nov. 5, 2014)	29
<i>Autogenomics, Inc. v. Oxford Gene Tech. Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 1012 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Bagdon v. Pa. & Reading Coal & Iron Co.</i> , 111 N.E. 1075 (N.Y. 1916).....	20
<i>Bane v. Netlink, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , No. C-04-00194 RMW, 2005 WL 3157472 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2005)	27
<i>Beverly Hills Fan Co. v. Royal Sovereign Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	37, 38

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... 1, 4, 11, 12, 19, 29, 30, 33, 36, 38, 40, 43, 47, 48

Burgess v. Lowery,
201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000)34

Burnham v. Superior Court,
495 U.S. 604 (1990).....19

Calder v. Jones,
465 U.S. 783 (1984)..... 39, 41

Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S,
132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)..... 4, 5, 6, 41

Chi. Life Ins. Co. v. Cherry,
244 U.S. 25 (1917).....23

Confederation of Can. Life Ins. Co. v. Vega y Arminan,
144 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1962)31

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)..... 2, 12, 15, 27, 28, 29, 33

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994).....34

Elecs. for Imaging, Inc. v. Coyle,
340 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003)14

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.,
496 U.S. 661 (1990)..... 6, 13, 37

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Mylan Pharm., Inc.,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 1:14-cv-389, 2015 WL 1125032
(S.D. Ind. Mar. 12, 2015).....49

Forest Labs, Inc. v. Amneal Pharm. LLC,
No. 14-cv-508, 2015 WL 880599 (D. Del. Feb. 26, 2015)29

Glaxo, Inc. v. Novopharm, Ltd.,
110 F.3d 1562 (Fed. Cir. 1997)37

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown,
131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)..... 12, 15, 27, 28

Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li,
768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)29

Hess v. Pawloski,
274 U.S. 352 (1927).....21

Holloway v. Wright & Morrissey, Inc.,
739 F.2d 695 (1st Cir. 1984).....48

Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... 3, 11, 15, 16, 23

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 15, 19, 21, 27

Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V. v Apotex, Inc.,
540 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008)5, 6

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....38

King v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
632 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2011) 19, 25

Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.,
900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990) 2, 15, 24, 25

Merriman v. Crompton Corp.,
146 P.3d 162 (Kan. 2006).....31

Mittelstadt v. Rouzer,
328 N.W.2d 467 (Neb. 1982)31

N. Am. Philips Corp. v. Am. Vending Sales,
35 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1994)37

Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
308 U.S. 165 (1939)..... 12, 18, 21, 22, 34, 35

Novartis Pharm. Corp. v. Mylan Inc.,
No. 1:14-cv-820, 2015 WL 1246285 (D. Del. Mar. 16, 2015)29

Olberding v. Ill. Cent. R.R.,
346 U.S. 338 (1953).....21

Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Mylan Inc.,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 14-cv-4508, 2015 WL 1305764
(D.N.J. Mar. 23, 2015).....29

Pa. Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.,
243 U.S. 93 (1917)..... 17, 18, 35

Patent Rights Prot. Grp., LLC v. Video Gaming Techs., Inc.,
603 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2010)14

Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.,
342 U.S. 437 (1952)..... 19, 28

Perrigo Co. v. Merial Ltd.,
No. 8:14-cv-403, 2015 WL 1538088 (D. Neb. Apr. 7, 2015).....29

Ratliff v. Cooper Labs., Inc.,
444 F.2d 745 (4th Cir. 1971)26

Red Wing Shoe Co. v. Hockerson-Halberstadt, Inc.,
148 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 42, 43

Robert Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden Breck Constr. Co.,
257 U.S. 213 (1921)..... 18, 19, 25

Rykoff-Sexton, Inc. v. Am. Appraisal Assocs., Inc.,
469 N.W.2d 88 (Minn. 1991)31

Shaffer v. Heitner,
433 U.S. 186 (1977).....21

Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp.,
966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992) 25, 26

Silent Drive, Inc. v. Strong Indus., Inc.,
326 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 42, 43

S. Pac. Co. v. Denton,
146 U.S. 202 (1892).....35

Sternberg v. O’Neil,
550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988)..... 2, 3, 11, 17, 20, 23, 26, 30, 31

Theunissen v. Matthews,
935 F.2d 1454 (6th Cir. 1991)34

Walden v. Fiore,
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)..... 38, 39, 40

Wellness Int’l Network Ltd. v. Sharif,
135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)..... 16, 23, 24

Werner v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
861 P.2d 270 (N.M. 1993)31

Wilson v. Humphries (Cayman) Ltd.,
916 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1990)26

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 11, 30, 48

Zeneca Ltd. v. Mylan Pharm., Inc.,
173 F.3d 829 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 44, 45, 49

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355(a)4
 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1).....5
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii).....5
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)5
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV)6
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(B)6
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii) 6, 44
 35 U.S.C. § 271(a)41
 35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(A)6
 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 530131
 Ark. Code Ann. § 4-20-115 31, 32
 Del. Code tit. 8, § 371 2, 7, 9, 17, 22, 45
 Del. Code tit. 8, § 371(b)(2).....8
 Del. Code tit. 8, § 376 2, 9, 17
 Del. Code tit. 8, § 376(a).....8
 Del. Code tit. 8, § 38122
 Del. Code tit. 24, § 254046
 Del. Code tit. 24, § 2540(a).....46
 Miss. Code Ann. § 79-35-1532

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)16

Other Authorities

Model Registered Agents Act (2011)32

Nat'l Conference of Comm'rs on Uniform State Laws, <i>Registered Agents Act, Model</i> , http://www.uniformlawcommission.com/Act.aspx?title=Registered%20Agents%20Act,%20Model%20(2006)%20(Last%20Amended%202011)	32
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws (1971)	22
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2015)	25
